RESOLUTION NO. 2014-211

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE SALE OF SURPLUS PROPERTY NO LONGER NEEDED FOR PUBLIC USE ON AN ONLINE AUCTION WEBSITE.

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland has certain surplus property, as set forth in Attachment A, which is no longer needed for public use; and

WHEREAS, said surplus property shall be sold at an On-Line auction through New Jersey State Contract vendor GovDeals, Incorporated, posted on the GovDeals Website (<u>www.govdeals.com</u>); and

WHEREAS, the On-Line auction shall be conducted pursuant to the provisions of N.J.S.A. 40A:11-36, New Jersey State Contract A-70967 and New Jersey Local Finance Notice 2008-9; and

WHEREAS, the terms and conditions of the Agreement entered into by and between the City of Vineland and GovDeals, Incorporated, are available on the GovDeals website (<u>www.govdeals.com</u>) and in the Office of the City of Vineland Purchasing Department.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Vineland, that the items listed in Attachment A are hereby declared surplus property, to be forthwith advertised for public sale pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-36 and New Jersey Local Finance Notice 2008-9.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that said items shall be sold at an On-Line auction to the highest bidder through New Jersey State Contract vendor GovDeals, Incorporated, in accordance with New Jersey State Contract A-70967 and New Jersey Local Finance Notice 2008-9.

Adopted:

President of Council

ATTEST:

City Clerk

RESOLUTION REQUEST

From: Yvonne Lewis, Purchasing Agent

To: William E. Lutz, Business Administrator

Date of Request: May 12, 2014

City Council Meeting Date: May 27, 2014

Resolution Request:

Whereas, the City of Vineland has certain surplus property, as set forth in Attachment A, which is no longer needed for public use; and

Whereas, said surplus property shall be sold at an On-Line auction through New Jersey State Contract vendor GovDeals, Incorporated, posted on the GovDeals Website (<u>www.govdeals.com</u>); and

Whereas, the On-Line auction shall be conducted pursuant to the provisions of N.J.S.A. 40A:11-36, New Jersey State Contract A-70967 and New Jersey Local Finance Notice 2008-9; and

Whereas, the terms and conditions of the Agreement entered into by and between the City of Vineland and GovDeals, Incorporated, are available on the GovDeals website (<u>www.govdeals.com</u>) and in the Office of the City of Vineland Purchasing Department.

Now, Therefore Be It Resolved, by the City Council of the City of Vineland, that the items listed in Attachment A are hereby declared surplus property, to be forthwith advertised for public sale pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-36 and New Jersey Local Finance Notice 2008-9.

Be It Further Resolved, that said items shall be sold at an On-Line auction to the highest bidder through New Jersey State Contract vendor GovDeals, Incorporated, in accordance with New Jersey State Contract A-70967 and New Jersey Local Finance Notice 2008-9.

ATTACHMENT A

Police Cars

<u>Year</u>	Make/Model	<u>VIN #</u>	<u>Mileage</u>
2005	Ford Crown Victoria	2FAFP71W85X117325	135,000
2004	Ford Crown Victoria	2FAFP71W74XZ119145	134,179
2007	Ford Crown Victoria	2FAFP71W17X114382	Unknown
2005	Ford Crown Victoria	2FAFP71W15X117327	147588
2006	Ford Crown Victoria	2FAFP71W86X156255	Unknown
2003	Dodge Durango	1D4HS28N93F569495	Unknown
1993	Chevy Suburban	1GNFK16KOP3404513	Unknown
2002	Dodge Ram (Van)	2B7HB11Y52K133989	Unknown
1990	Toyota Celica	JT2ST87F2L0004332	Unknown
2000	Ford Crown Victoria	2FAFP71WXYZ179068	Unknown
2001	Ford Crown Victoria	2FAFP71W61X171989	Unknown
2006	Ford Crown Victoria	2FAFP71WX6X102522	Unknown
2007	Ford Crown Victoria	2FAFP71W27X150954	Unknown

(All vehicles have heavy damage and have been stripped for parts)

Water Utility

2,366 lbs. of Bronze/Brass Fittings